

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando (P)



**BAGONG PILIPINAS** 

#### **NOTICE OF AWARD**

Feb. 5, 2025

ITBS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS CORPORATION Greenville Subdivision, San Jose, Jose Abad Santos Avenue, CSFP

### SIR / MADAME:

**Greetings!** 

We are pleased to notify you that the following item has been awarded in your favor:

PR#	DESCRIPTION	Co	ontract Price
24-5323	Supply, Delivery, Installation, Configuration and Integration of Seamless LED Video Wall System & Upgrade of I.T. Equipment for the Pampanga Command & Control Center	PhP	24,950,000.00

You are therefore required to post a Performance Security in the form and amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders <u>within ten (10) days from receipt of this Notice of Award</u>. Failure to provide the performance security shall constitute sufficient ground for the cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

For your information and guidance.

DESINS G. PINEDA

	Print Name and Signature	DATE
PROOF OF RECEPT	HARLENE E. GARCIA	february 06, 2025

Ch#1-1612





## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

### BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE



Excerpts from the regular session of the IG - BAC of the Provincial Government of Pampanga held on January 30, 2025 at the Old S.P. Session Hall, Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

> Present:

Mr. Francis V. Maslog

Chairperson

Attv. Cecil L. Andin

Vice-Chairman

Engr. Olimpio M. Pangan

Member

Engr. Arthur F. Punsalan Engr. Jose Leonel L. Castro Member Member

Mr. Jimmy S. Manliclic

Alternate Member

■ Absent:

None

### BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2025- A - 075-DGP

"A RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE REQUEST NO. 24-5323
TO ITBS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
CORPORATION"

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pampanga published in accordance with RA 9184 and its Updated RIRR an invitation to bid for P.R. # 24-5323 – Supply, Delivery, Installation, Configuration & Integration of Seamless LED Video Wall System & Upgrade of I.T. Equipment for the Pampanga Command & Control Center with an approved budget for the contract in the amount of Twenty Four Million Nine Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Four Hundred Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP 24,979,400.00);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforesaid invitation, a public bidding was held on December 12, 2024, wherein only one bidder, ITBS Information Technology Business Solutions Corporation, submitted its bid;

**WHEREAS,** the BAC-TWG determined the submission of the abovecited bidder as having "passed" all trhe eligibility and technical requirements as stated in the bidding documents using a non-discretionary "pass/fail" criteria after the preliminary examination of bid:

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee declared the bid of ITBS Information Technology Business Solutions Corporation as the Single Calculated Bid in the amount of PhP 24,950,000.00 after the detailed evaluation of the bid;

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all statements made and documents submitted, the BAC-TWG found that the submission of ITBS Information Technology Business Solutions Corporation passed all criteria for post-

qualification and recommended the award of the contract in its favor which was adopted by the committee;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, in regular session assembled, **RESOLVED**, as it is hereby resolved, the following:

- 1) To declare the bid of ITBS Information Technology Business Solutions Corporation in the amount of Twenty Four Million Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP 24,950,000.00) as the Single Calculated and Responsive Bid in accordance with Section 34.4 of the Updated RIRR of RA 9184:
- 2) To recommend the award of the contract to the ITBS Information Technology Business Solutions Corporation in the abovementioned amount in accordance with Section 37.1 of the same RIRR.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to submit the foregoing recommendations to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HOPE) for approval.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE ABOVE-QUOTED RESOLUTION:

FILIPINA R. SEVILLA

, flewhla

Chairperson, Bids and Awards Committee

Secretariat

ATTESTED:

FRANCIS V. MASLOG

Chairperson, Bigs and Awards Committee

APPROVED / DISAPPROVED:

ATTY!/CHARLIE'G. CHUA

Provincial Administrator

Designated HOPE

Per Executive Order No. 20-2022)



### PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA

Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga



**BAGONG PILIPINAS** 

### BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Feb. 4, 2025

**NOTICE OF AWARD** 

MR. RYAN M. CALADIAO Owner/General Manager POSITIVE BUILDERS AND TRADING San Nicolas, Lubao, Pampanga

#### SIR:

Please be advised that the following item has been awarded in your favor:

Purchase Request Number	DESCRIPTION	Contract Price
24-5727	To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Construction/Improvement of Ancillary/Support Facility and Connecting Bridge of Pampanga Provincial Hospital Annex-Clark at Changi Gateway, Clark Global City, Mabalacat, Pampanga.	PhP 14,880,977.14

You are therefore required to formally enter into contract with us and to submit the **Performance Security** in the form and the amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders, **Manpower Schedule**, **Equipment Utilization Schedule**, **Construction Method in Narrative Form**, **Construction Schedule and S-Curve**, **Construction Safety and Health Program approved by DOLE** within ten (10) days from receipt of this Notice of Award. Failure to enter into the said contract and provide the Performance Security and documents mentioned shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

For your information and guidance.

Very(truly) yours,

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor |

	Print Name and Signature	DATE
PROOF OF		



## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga



### BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

■ Excerpts from the regular session of the IG Bids and Awards Committee of the Provincial Government of Pampanga held on January 28, 2025 at the Executive House, Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

¥ Present:

Mr. Francis V. Maslog Atty. Cecil L. Andin Mr. Jimmy S. Manliclic Chairman Vice-Chairman Alternate-Member

On Official Leave:

Engr. Jose Leonel L. Castro Engr. Arthur F. Punsalan Engr. Olimpio M. Pangan Member Member Member

### BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2025- \_\_\_A-D44\_\_ DGP

"A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF P.R. NO. 24-5727 TO POSITIVE BUILDERS & TRADING"

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pampanga published in accordance with RA 9184 and its Updated RIRR an Invitation to Bid for P.R. No. 24-5727 – To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Construction/Improvement of Ancillary/Support Facility and Connecting Bridge of Pampanga Provincial Hospital Annex-Clark at Changi Gateway, Clark Global City, Mabalacat, Pampanga with an approved budget for the contract in the amount of Fourteen Million Nine Hundred Forty Eight Timousand Seven Hundred Thirty Pesos and 75/100 Philippine Currency (PhP 14,948,730.75);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforesaid invitation, a public bidding was held on December 18, 2024, wherein two (2) bidders, Positive Builders and Trading and WNR Construction and Trading, submitted their bids;

WHEREAS, the BAC-TWG determined the submission of the above cited bidders to have "pessed" all the eligibility and technical requirements as stated in the bidding documents using periodiscretionary "pass/fail" criteria after the preliminary examination of the bids;

WHEREAS, after detailed evaluation of the bids, the bids were ranked to identify the issuest calculated bid as follows:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance From ABC	
1) Positive Builders and Trading	14,880,977.14	0.46	
2) WNR Construction and Trading	14,893,418.68	0.37	

WHEREAS, based on the above evaluation, the Bids and Awards Committee declared the bid of Positive Builders and Trading as the Lowest Calculated Bid in the amount of Php 14,880,977.14;

WHEREAS, after careful examination, validation and verification of all statements made and documents submitted by **Positive Builders and Trading**, as stated in the bidding documents, the Bids and Awards Committee found that the submission of **Positive** Builders and Trading passed all criteria for post-qualification;

**NOW THEREFORE,** the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, in regular session assembled:

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, the following;

- To declare the bid of Positive Builders and Trading in the amount of Fourteen Million Eight Hundred Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Seven Pesos and 14/100 (Php 14,880,977.14) as the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid in accordance with Section 34.4 of the Updated RIRR of RA 9184; and
- recommend the award of the Contract to **Positive Builders and Trading** in the above-mentioned amount in accordance with Section 37.1 of the same RIRR;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to submit the foregoing recommendations to the Head of the Entity for approval.

APPROVED.

HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE ABOVE-QUOTED

flewila FILIPINA R. SEVILLA

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee
Secretariat

ALIESTED:

FRANCIS W MASLOG

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

DISAPPROVED:

ATTY, CHARVIÉ G. CHUA Provincial Administrator

Designated Hope

(per/Executive Order No. 20-2022)